CITY COUNCIL MINUTES CITY OF MAYFIELD, KENTUCKY

July 12, 2021

The City Council of the City of Mayfield, Kentucky, met in a meeting on Monday, July 12, 2021 at 5:00 p.m. at city hall. There were present Mayor Kathy S O'Nan, Fire Chief, Ambulance Director & Community Development Coordinator, Jeremy Creason, Police Chief Nathan Kent, City Attorney Bo Neely, and City Clerk Tamie Johnson.

Council members present were as follows:

Lauren O Carr Barry McDonald Jana Adams Derrick Parrott Brad Rodgers Carol Todd Johnny Jackson Darrick Herndon

Chuck Whitnell

Police Chief, Nathan Kent, opened the city council meeting.

Councilmember Derrick Parrott led the council in prayer.

Councilmember Johnny Jackson led the council in the pledge to the American flag.

Mayor O'Nan welcomed special guest, Karly Rickman, to the council meeting.

Noel Copeland, with Graves County Health Department, presented Kathy O'Nan, Mayor of the City of Mayfield, Jeremy, Creason, Chief of the Mayfield Fire Department, and Nathan Kent with the Mayfield Police Department, plaques of appreciation for all the assistance given during the past year, with the COVID-19 pandemic.

Councilmember Johnny Lee Jackson arrived at 5:04 pm.

Robert Goins, 219 S 16th St, Mayfield address the council concerning a large tree that had fallen into his yard and had to be removed.

Jeremy Buchanan, Executive Director of the Purchase Area Development District and Justin Carrico, President of the Catalyst Community Center, presented to council, their request for the City of Mayfield to apply for a Community Development Block Grant, to help the Center make required renovations to their proposed community center. Resolution will be presented at the August meeting.

On a motion by Herndon, seconded by Adams and with Carr, Adams, Rodgers, Jackson, Whitnell, McDonald, Parrott, Todd, Herndon and Johnny Lee Jackson voting yea, and with none voting nay, Council approved the minutes of the June 14, 2021 meeting. Motion passed unanimously.

OLD BUSINESS

On a motion made by Johnny Lee Jackson, seconded by Rodgers, and with Carr, Adams, Rodgers, Jackson, Whitnell, McDonald, Parrott, Todd, Herndon, and Johnny Lee Jackson voting yea and with none voting nay, Council approved on second reading **Ordinance 2-21**, an ordinance amending Chapter 13.5 of the City of Mayfield Code of Ordinances titled signs, and in particular sections 13.5-2, 13.5-3, 13.5-4, 13.5-5, 13.5-7 and adding 13.5-16. Motion passed unanimously.

On a motion made by Adams, seconded by Parrott, and with Johnny L Jackson, Herndon, Todd, Parrott, McDonald, Whitnell, Jackson, Rodgers, Adams, and Carr voting yea and with none voting nay, Council approved on second reading **Ordinance 3-21**, an ordinance annexing territory of approximately 2.60 acres lying at the corner of Kentucky Highway 45 North (Mayfield-Paducah Road) and Grace Park Road (Formerly known as General Street) into the City of Mayfield, Kentucky. Motion passed unanimously.

NEW BUSINESS

On a motion made by McDonald, seconded by Whitnell, and with Carr, Adams, Rodgers, Jackson, Whitnell, McDonald, Parrott, Todd, Herndon, and Johnny Lee Jackson voting yea and with none voting nay, Council approved **Resolution 7-1-21**, a resolution approving supporting the submission of an application for Community Development Block Grant – CV funds to be used for the Utilities Assistance with West Ky Allied Services. Motion passed unanimously.

4.
nd councilmembers.
I, the meeting was adjourned at 6:32 p.m.
Approved:
Kathy S O'Nan, Mayor City of Mayfield, Kentucky